The Group is mainly exposed to financial risks arising from changes in foreign exchange rates and interest rates.
Accordingly, the Group uses financial derivative contracts to hedge and to manage its interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk.

a) Foreign exchange risk management

The Group is exposed to various foreign exchange risks by making transactions in foreign currencies.  The Group
is mainly exposed to foreign exchange risk in USD, EUR and JPY.

The Group manages foreign exchange risk by matching the inflow and the outflow of foreign currencies
according to each currency and maturity, and by adjusting the foreign currency settlement date based on its
exchange rate forecast.  The Group uses foreign exchange derivatives; such as currency forward, currency swap,
and currency option; as hedging instruments.  However, speculative foreign exchange trade on derivative
financial instruments is prohibited.

The Group’s sensitivity to a 5% change in exchange rate of the functional currency against each foreign currency
on income before income tax as of June 30, 2017 would be as follows:

  Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity
Foreign Currency  Increase by 5%  Decrease by 5%

  (In millions of Korean Won)
USD  ￦ 12,746  ￦ (12,746)
EUR   (23,563)   23,563
JPY   (9,534)   9,534

The sensitivity analysis includes the Group’s monetary assets, liabilities and derivative assets, liabilities but
excludes items of income statements such as changes of sales and cost of sales due to exchange rate fluctuation.

- 51 -

b) Interest rate risk management

The Group has borrowings with fixed or variable interest rates.  Also, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk
arising from financial instruments with variable interest rates.  The Group manages its interest rate risk through
regular assessments of the change in market conditions and the adjustments in nature of its interest rates.

The Group’s sensitivity to a 1% change in interest rates on income before income tax as of June 30, 2017 would
be as follows:

  Interest Rate Sensitivity
Accounts  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%

  (In millions of Korean Won)
Cash and cash equivalents  ￦ 14,816  ￦ (14,816)
Financial assets at FVTPL   1,230   (938)
Short-term and long-term financial
 instruments   10,947   (10,947)

Borrowings and debentures   (117,082)   117,082

The Company’s subsidiaries, Hyundai Card Co., Ltd. and Hyundai Capital Services, Inc., that are operating
financial business, are managing interest rate risk by utilizing value at risk (VaR).  VaR is defined as a threshold
value which is a statistical estimate of the maximum potential loss based on normal distribution.  As of June 30,
2017 and December 31, 2016, the amounts of interest rate risk measured at VaR are ￦169,018 million and
￦180,341 million, respectively.

c) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to market price fluctuation risk arising from equity instruments.  As of June 30, 2017, the